

No. 17-1717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the
United States, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, 60 Plus Foundation, Patriotic
Veterans, One Nation Under God Foundation,
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, Policy Analysis
Center, Pass the Salt Ministries, Restoring
Liberty Action Committee, and Center for
Morality in Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
Fairbanks, AK

JAMES N. CLYMER
CLYMER BODENE, P.C.
Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD
Houston, TX

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*

December 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RELIGION CLAUSE STATES A MANDATE FOR THIS COURT, NOT AN “OBJECTIVE” TO BE REALIZED THROUGH THE EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW.	4
II. RELIGION, AS IT APPEARS IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT, IS AN OBJECTIVE LEGAL RULE OF JURISDICTION SEPARATING MATTERS SUBJECT TO THE POWER OF THE STATE FROM MATTERS SUBJECT ONLY TO INDIVIDUAL CONSCIENCE.	9
III. ACCORDING TO THE TEXT OF THE NO ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE, THE BLADENSBURG WAR MEMORIAL IS CONSTITUTIONAL.. . . .	15
IV. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION WOULD ESTABLISH THE RELIGION OF PAGANISM.	21
A. The Fourth Circuit Decision Exemplifies Everything that Is Wrong with this Court’s Establishment Jurisprudence. . . .	21

B. If Allowed to Stand, the Decision Fuels a Pagan Religious Insurgency.	23
C. Courts Should End their Costly War on Christianity.	27
CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 2:18-25.	28
<i>Exodus</i> 18:13-27.	30
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 20:1-9.	18
<i>1 Samuel</i> 10:24-25.	29
<i>Job</i> 31:15.	28
<i>Psalms</i> 11:3.	30
<i>Proverbs</i> 1:7.	28
<i>Isaiah</i> 33:22.	30
<i>Luke</i> 20:25.	3, 12
<i>Romans</i> 13:1-4.	3, 17, 18
<i>1 Corinthians</i> 1:18.	22
<i>1 Thessalonians</i> 5:17.	27
<i>1 Timothy</i> 2:2.	27
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I.	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.	15
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).	9
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).	28
<i>Everson v. New Jersey</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).	9
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002).	10
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840).	8

<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).	6, 7
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).	29
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).	11, 12, 14
<u>Rex v. Woolston</u> , 2 Strange 832; 1 Barnardiston 162 (King’s Bench 1676).	29
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	28
<u>Selective Draft Law Cases</u> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).	18
<u>Taylor’s Case</u> , 1 Ventris 203; 3 Keble 697 (King’s Bench 1676).	29
<u>Van Orden v. Perry</u> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).	2, 21
<u>Walz v. Tax Comm. of New York</u> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).	5, 7, 8
<u>Wolman v. Walter</u> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).	15

MISCELLANEOUS

John Adams, “ <u>Message from John Adams to the Officers of the First Brigade of the Third Division of the Militia of Massachusetts</u> ,” (Oct. 11, 1798).	31
Albert Barnes, <u>Notes on the Whole Bible</u>	30
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	29
R. Cord, <u>Separation of Church and State</u> (Lambeth: 1982).	19
N. Cousins, <u>In God We Trust</u> (Harper: 1958).	19
W. Davis, <u>Eastern & Western History, Thought and Culture 1600-1815</u> (1993).	16
R. Douthat, “The Return of Paganism,” <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 12, 2018).	25
M. Stanton Evans, <u>The Theme is Freedom: Religion, Politics, and the American Tradition</u> (Regnery Publishing: 1994).	25

H. Grotius, <u>The Law of War and Peace</u> (Walter J. Black, Inc. N.Y.: 1949).	17
J. Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance. . . .	13, 14
James McClellan, <u>Joseph Story and the American Constitution</u> (U. Okla. Press: 1971).	29
J. Nowak, R. Rotunda, J. Young, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (3d ed.: 1986).	9, 10
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012).	10, 16
Herbert Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction: The Conflict of Christian Faith and American Culture</u> (Crossway Books: 1990).	25
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., ABA Foundation: 1972).	18
G. Stone, <i>et al.</i> , <u>Constitutional Law</u> (Little Brown, 2d ed.: 1991).	11
A. Sullivan, “ <u>America’s New Religions</u> ,” <i>New York Magazine</i> (Dec. 7, 2018).	27
H. Titus, “Public School Chaplains: Constitutional Solution to the School Prayer Controversy,” 1 REGENT U. L. REV. 19 (1991).	19
H. Titus, “Religious Freedom: The War Between Two Faiths,” <i>J. Of Christ. Juris.</i> 111 (1984-85).	12
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (1st ed., Found. Press: 1978).	10
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed.: 1988).	10
J. Tuomala, “Just Cause: The Thread that Runs So True,” FACULTY PUBLICATIONS & PRESENTATION: LIBERTY UNIV. (1994).	17
W. Van Alstyne, <u>First Amendment: Cases and Materials</u> (Found. Press: 1991).	11
